Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	06/06/00
Hearing:	07/18/00
Action:	Enacted
Vote:	7 Yes, 0 No, 2 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2000-19-04G

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A GRANT OF \$1,636,800 FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA FOR THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND FURNISHING OF THE KENAI HEALTH CENTER

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly adopted Resolution 98-066 supporting the Central Peninsula General Hospital's participation with the Alaska Department of Health and Social Services in the proposed joint use of a Public Health Center facility; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly adopted Ordinance 98-51 appropriating \$989,500 from the Central Peninsula Hospital Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund for design, construction and furnishing of the Kenai Health Center; and
- WHEREAS, Ordinance 98-51 stated that the grant funding for the facility would be accepted and appropriated when formal award was received; and
- WHEREAS, the Alaska Legislature appropriated \$1.7 million to build a public health center based on a joint use facility proposal identifying \$989,500 in additional local funding for a clinic operated by Central Peninsula General Hospital to be co-located with the health center on a site provided by the City of Kenai; and
- WHEREAS, Legislative approval of the grant was contingent upon the successful negotiation of a Maintenance and Operating Agreement (MOA) between the borough and the Alaska Department of Health and Social Services; and
- WHEREAS, the MOA was successfully negotiated and signed by both parties in September 1999; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly adopted Resolution 99-089 accepting a donation of land from the City of Kenai for the purpose of building a Kenai Peninsula Borough owned Public Health Center; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly adopted Resolution 99-083 authorizing the award of a contract for professional design services for the Kenai Health Center; and
- WHEREAS, construction of the project is expected to begin later this summer;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Mayor is authorized to accept a \$1,636,800 grant from the State of Alaska for the design, construction and furnishing of the Kenai Health Center.
- SECTION 2. That \$1,636,800 in grant funds are hereby appropriated to Account No: 600.81111.99PHC.49999.
- **SECTION 3.** That the grant funds shall be utilized to carry out the purposes of the grant, under the terms and conditions specified in the cooperative grant agreement.
- **SECTION 4.** That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon enactment.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 18TH DAY OF JULY, 2000.

William Popp, Assembly President

ATTEST:

....

SHIMMIN NOULA O Borough Clerk ENINS 1964 LENAN